

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————
CITIZENS FOR EQUAL PROTECTION, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JON C. BRUNING, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

—————◆—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

—————◆—————
Brief *Amicus Curiae* of The National Legal Foundation,
in support of *Defendants-Appellants*
Supporting reversal

—————◆—————
Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Colleen M. Holmes
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RATIONALE UNDER WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT HELD THAT SECTION 29 VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES CANNOT BE A VALID PRINCIPLE OF CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE BECAUSE IT WOULD RENDER NUMEROUS PROVISIONS OF BOTH THE NEBRASKA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	2
A. <u>The District Court’s Reliance on <i>Romer v. Evans</i> Is Faulty Because The Constitutional Language at Issue in <i>Romer</i> Proscribed A Vast Array of Government Action.</u>	2
B. <u>The District Court proved too much when it declared that the passage of the Nebraska amendment has a “chilling effect” on homosexual activists’ efforts to fight for legal changes favorable to their cause.</u>	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE PASSAGE OF SECTION 29 WAS BASED ON ANIMUS BECAUSE DEFINING MARRIAGE IS NOT DISCRIMINATION AGAINST LESBIANS AND HOMOSEXUALS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 269-270 (1993)	11-12
<i>Citizens For Equal Prot., Inc. v. Bruning</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Neb. 2005)	2-4, 10-11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2-4
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 534 N.W.2d 766, 777 (Neb. 1995).....	7
Other Authorities:	
Neb. const. art. I, § 2	7-8
Neb. const. art. I, § 4	6-7
Neb. const. art. I, § 9	7
Neb. const. art. I, § 27	5-6
Neb. const. art. I, § 29	<i>passim</i>
Neb. const. art. III, § 24.....	8-9
Neb. const. art. VI, § 1	8
Neb. const. art. VI, § 2	8
Neb. const. art. VII, § 1	8
Neb. const. art. VIII, § 2.....	9
Tr. of Oral Argument at 12-13, <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) (No. 90-985)	12
